

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

for such purposes as its stockholders may from time to time $C{ t HAP}$. 529 determine.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 17, 1893.

Chapter 529.

An Act to prevent the destruction of Smelts in the harbors, coves and inlets in the town of Bluehill.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking Taking of any smelts within one-half mile of the entrance of any harbor, Buents, near entrance of Bluehill harbor, cove or inlet in the town of Bluehill, in the county of Han- prohibited. cock, by means of purse or drag seine, or by weirs.

Whoever shall violate the provisions of this act, Penalty. SECT. 2. shall, on conviction of the same before any municipal court or trial justice of said county of Hancock, be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars, nor more than twenty dollars, or imprisonment in the county jail for a term not less than ten days, and imprisoned in said jail for same time for non-payment of said fine.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1893.

Chapter 530.

An Act relating to the Electric Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Electric Corporation, a corporation organized under the provisions of the general laws of the state, in addition to the powers and purposes specified in its certificate of organization filed in the office of the secretary of state and which are hereby confirmed, is hereby authorized and empowered to enter into contracts for the construction and equipment of electric railroads with corporations holding charters authorizing the construction and operation thereof, and to furnish and advance money to such corporations, and

Organization contirmed, and corporation authorize + to contract for construction of electric rail-. I roads.

-to furnish an 1 advance money for equipping same.

Снар. 531

Act, sha l not take effect until fees are pald.

—secretary of state, shall issue certificate of payment. to corporations and persons engaged in constructing, equipping, or operating electric or other plants for furnishing illumination, heat, or power, and may take as security for such advances the stocks and bonds of any such corporations. This section shall not take effect until said corporation shall have paid to the secretary of state for the use of the state, the same fees which are now required by law to be paid by corporations chartered for similar purposes by special statute. The secretary of state upon payment of such fees shall give to said corporation a certificate of the payment thereof, and thereupon this section shall take effect, and said corporation shall become possessed of the additional powers conferred by this act.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1893.

Chapter 531.

An Act to incorporate the Consolidated Light and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Consolidated Light & Power Co., of New Hampshire. declared a corporation.

-authorized to furnish light, heat and power.

Stock and bonds of the New Hampshire company, declared the stock and bonds of this '= chrporation. SECT. 1. The stockholders of the Consolidated Light and Power Company, a corporation duly existing under and by virtue of the laws of the state of New Hampshire, their successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body corporate and politic under the name of the Consolidated Light and Power Company, for the purpose of doing a general illuminating, heating and power business, by the manufacture, distribution and sale of gas, electricity and power, either or all of them in the towns of Lebanon, Berwick, North Berwick, South Berwick, Wells, and Eliot, in the county of York, in the state of Maiue, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities by law incident to corporations of a similar nature.

SECT. 2. The stock and bonds of the said New Hampshire corporation shall be and constitute the stock and bonds of the corporation created by this act, and the owners and holders thereof shall be and constitute the owners and holders of the same in this corporation. All transfers of the property and franchises of the Union Light and Power Company, the lease